

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 18-0760 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Shalini Goel Agarwal (Fla. Bar No. 90843)  
Southern Poverty Law Center  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1010  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
Tel: (850) 521-3024

William E. Dorris (Ga. Bar No. 225987)  
Susan W. Pangborn (Ga Bar. No. 735027)  
Jeffrey Fisher (Ga. Bar No. 981575)  
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2800  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 815-6104

Lisa Graybill (Tx. Bar No. 24054454)  
Jared Davidson (La. Bar No. 37093)  
Conor Gaffney (La. Bar No. 38225)  
Southern Poverty Law Center  
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 2000  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
(504) 486-8982

John T. Bergin (DC Bar No. 448975)  
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP  
607 14th Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 481-9942

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. SPLC Has Third-Party Standing to Assert Its Clients’ Constitutional Rights.....2

II. This Court Maintains Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Adjudicate and Remediate Plaintiff’s Claims that Conditions in the Facilities Violate the Constitution. ....7

    A. The Supreme Court Has Made Clear that Section 1252 Does Not Apply to Claims Alleging Unconstitutional Conditions of Confinement. ....8

    B. The District Court’s Decision in NIPNLG is Distinguishable and Non-Binding..... 10

    C. The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine Dictates that Section 1252 Not Be Construed to Deprive this Court of Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Plaintiff’s Claims. .... 12

III. SPLC Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Access-To-Counsel Claim..... 13

    A. Defendants Mischaracterize the Nature of Plaintiff’s Access-to-Counsel Claim and Misapply the Standard for Reviewing a Constitutional Violation..... 13

    B. The Evidence Shows that the Totality of Conditions in the Facilities Unreasonably Impede Adequate and Reliable Access to Counsel. .... 15

    C. Defendants’ Other Arguments Are Meritless..... 19

IV. SPLC Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of the Substantive Due Process Claim.....20

V. SPLC’s Requests for Relief are Appropriate and Narrowly Tailored .....21

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aid for Women v. Foulston*,  
441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*AILA v. Reno*,  
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*Al Odah v. United States*,  
346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 7

*ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way*,  
393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Arroyo v. DHS*,  
No. SACV 19-815 JGB (SHKx), 2019 WL 2912848 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2019) ..... 9

*Banks v. Booth*,  
No. 1:20-CV-849, 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2020) ..... 10, 20, 21

*Benjamin v. Fraser*,  
264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 14

*Biwot v. Gonzales*,  
403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 13

*Calcano-Martinez v. I.N.S.*,  
533 U.S. 348 (2001)..... 12

*Camreta v. Greene*,  
563 U.S. 692 (2011)..... 12

*Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States*,  
491 U.S. 617 (1989)..... 4, 5

*Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, United States House of Representatives v. Sessions*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 12

*Dakane v. U.S. Attorney General*,  
399 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*,  
405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 2

*Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence*,  
165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....5, 6

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....19

*Guild v. Securus Techs., Inc.*,  
No. 1:14-CV-366-LY, 2015 WL 10818584 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2015)..... 4

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Baker*,  
789 F. Supp. 1552 (S.D. Fla. 1991)..... 3

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 2

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....2, 7

*Holiday CVS, L.L.C. v. Holder*,  
839 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2012) .....19

*I.N.S. v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....12

*Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen*,  
342 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Or. 2018)..... 9

*J.E.F.M. v. Lynch*,  
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 8, 9, 11

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S.Ct. 830 (2018).....*passim*

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....4, 5

*Lara-Torres v. Ashcroft*,  
383 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004) .....14

*Lepelletier v. FDIC*,  
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 5

*Louis v. Meissner*,  
530 F. Supp. 924 (S.D. Fla. 1981) .....15

*Meixing Ren v. Phoenix Satellite Television, Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-1110, 2014 WL 12792707 (D.D.C. 2014).....20

*Nasir v. Morgan*,  
350 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 4

*National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild v. EOIR*,  
No. 1:20-cv-00852, 2020 WL 2026971 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020) ..... 10, 11, 12

*Nunez v. Boldin*,  
537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982) ..... 15

*Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh*,  
919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 15

*P.L. v. ICE*,  
1:19-cv-01336, 2019 WL 2568648 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019) ..... 9, 10

*Penn. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.*,  
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 6

*PETA v. USDA*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 4, 7

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991) ..... 2, 4, 6

*Procurier v. Martinez*,  
416 U.S. 396 (1974) ..... 15

*Reese Bros., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
531 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 4

*Schneider v. Kissinger*,  
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 20

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976) ..... 6

*Torres v. DHS*,  
411 F. Supp.3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 9, 10, 20

*Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 5:18-CV-2604 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2010) ..... 21

*Ukrainian-Am. Bar Ass’n v. Baker*,  
893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 2

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988) ..... 12, 13

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....*passim*  
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5) ..... 8  
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9) ..... 8  
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1)..... 8

**Rules & Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A).....18
